OP \$165.00 5587703

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM724535

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		04/22/2022	National Banking Association: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Allentown Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	165 Route 526	
City:	Allentown	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08501	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5587703	EASY CAGE
Registration Number:	3454244	ALLENTOWN
Registration Number:	3250213	ALLENTOWN
Registration Number:	3713649	SENSUS
Serial Number:	88459200	IMPROVING LIFE - IT'S IN OUR DNA
Serial Number:	88431967	ALLENTOWN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1655325 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sophia Byer
SIGNATURE:	/Sophia Byer/

DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2022			
Total Attachments: 6				
source=Project Genesis - IP Release (P	NC)#page1.tif			
source=Project Genesis - IP Release (P	NC)#page2.tif			
source=Project Genesis - IP Release (P	NC)#page3.tif			
source=Project Genesis - IP Release (P	NC)#page4.tif			
source=Project Genesis - IP Release (PNC)#page5.tif				
source=Project Genesis - IP Release (P	NC)#page6.tif			

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS (this "Release"), dated as of April 22, 2022, is by and between, (a) PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for itself and the other Lenders (as defined in the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement referred to below), and (b) Allentown Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Allentown Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Allentown, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Allentown, Inc., a New Jersey corporation (collectively, the "Borrowers"), and each of the other loan parties which became grantors thereunder from time to time (collectively with the Borrowers, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors");

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of October 21, 2019 among the Grantors, the other Pledgors party thereto and the Administrative Agent (as heretofore amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain of the Grantors' Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as defined in the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement) (such intellectual property of Grantors, the "Allentown Intellectual Property"), including, without limitation, the registered patents and trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Allentown Patents and Trademarks");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 21, 2019 at Reel 6775 Frame 0685 with respect to the Trademarks, and on December 23, 2019 at Reel 051356 Frame 0383 with respect to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent terminate and release its security interest in the Allentown Intellectual Property, including the Allentown Patents and Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and each of the Lenders (as defined in the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement), and Grantors agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and each Lender, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

1. Releases, discharges, and terminates any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement in and to the Allentown Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the Allentown Patents and Trademarks, including all proceeds thereof

(such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, and continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereof, and the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized by the Allentown Intellectual Property (including the Allentown Patents and Trademarks), and hereby transfers and assigns, without representation or warranty of any kind, to the applicable Grantor any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have obtained to the Allentown Intellectual Property (including the Allentown Patents and Trademarks) under the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement; and

2. Authorizes the Grantors or any of their designees to record this Release with the USPTO and any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Release, and to the extent applicable, the Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Release.

SECTION 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS RELEASE, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS.

SECTION 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (including .pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of an original signature.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights to be executed as of April 22, 2022.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: ___(Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Allentown Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights]

DMFIRM #402699464